The net proceeds from the Shares Subscription (after deduction of relevant actual costs and

expenses) are approximately HK$83.3 million and are intended to be used as to approximately

HK$34.9 million for repayment of bank borrowings which is expected to be utilised within

the year ending 31 March 2022; as to approximately HK$14.2 million for the salary expense,

directors’ fee and consultancy fee of the Group; as to approximately HK$5.4 million for

professional fee; as to approximately HK$12.2 million for utility and administrative expenses;

and as to approximately HK$16.6 million for rental expenses which is expected to be utilised

within the twelve months after completion of the Shares Subscription.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 1,571,359,420 Shares in

issue. Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before

the completion of the Shares Subscription; and (ii) immediately upon the completion of the

Shares Subscription:

Immediately before
the completion of the
Shares Subscription

Immediately upon
the completion of the
Shares Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. KC Ma 204,288,044 14.77 298,569,609 19.00
Regent World 184,121,625 13.32 184,121,625 11.72
Bond Well 75,007,400 5.43 75,007,400 4.77
Ms. Cheung Lin Kiu 7,050,000 0.51 7,050,000 0.45
Mr. KY Ma 47,202,772 3.41 141,484,337 9.01
Grand Wealth 74,651,040 5.40 74,651,040 4.75
Peaceful World 19,050,000 1.38 19,050,000 1.21
Real Potential 7,500,000 0.54 7,500,000 0.48
Ms. Kwok Kit Mei 3,200,000 0.23 3,200,000 0.20
Mr. John Ma 476,000 0.03 476,000 0.03
Ms. Choi Ka Man, Carmen 2,044,000 0.15 2,044,000 0.13

The Subscribers and parties acting in
concert with them 624,590,881 45.17 813,154,011 51.75

Rainbow Choice (Note) 125,428,754 9.07 125,428,754 7.98
the Share Placees 125,708,754 9.09 125,708,754 8.00
Other Shareholders 507,067,901 36.67 507,067,901 32.27

Total 1,382,796,290 100.00 1,571,359,420 100.00

3

Note:  On 9 October 2018, Rainbow Choice (a company wholly-owned by Ms. Chen Chu Zhen, being the spouse

of Mr. Ng Sze Ping) charged (i) 62,714,377 Shares in favour of Mr. KC Ma as security for the RMB50

Million Loan A; and (ii) another 62,714,377 Shares in favour of Mr. KY Ma. as security for the RMB50

million Loan B. Apart from the RMB50 Million Loan A and the RMB50 Million Loan B, the relevant

share charges, custodian agreements and the personal guarantees given by Ms. Chen Chu Zhen in respect

of the RMB50 Million Loan A and the RMB50 Million Loan B, there is no other relationship between